

TGEGKXGF.'7444236'37-7: -65.'Lqj p'C0Vqo culpq.'Engtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DERRAL HODGKINS, :

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No. SC13-1004

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
 IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY
 STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II
 PUBLIC DEFENDER
 TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MATTHEW D. BERNSTEIN
 Assistant Public Defender
 FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0043302

Public Defender's Office
 Polk County Courthouse
 P.O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
 Bartow, FL 33831
 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	5
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	24
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	26
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT DERRAL HODGKINS KILLED TERESA LODGE.....	26
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE PREMEDITATION IN THIS CASE.....	38
<u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY LIMITING CROSS- EXAMINATION OF A PROSECUTION WITNESS REGARDING A PENDING CRIMINAL CHARGE.....	48
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ORDERING MR. HODGKINS VISIBLY SHACKLED DURING THE PENALTY PHASE WITHOUT MAKING ANY CASE-SPECIFIC DETERMINATION ADDRESSING THE NEED FOR SHACKLES.....	52
<u>ISSUE V</u>	
FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME, WHICH ALLOWS A DEATH RECOMMENDATION TO BE RETURNED BY A BARE MAJORITY (7-5) VOTE OF THE JURY, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	59
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	69
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	69

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State,</u> 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	65
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon,</u> 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	66, 67
<u>Ballard v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2006)	28, 30
<u>Ballew v. Georgia,</u> 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	67
<u>Bello v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	55
<u>Bigham v. State,</u> 995 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 2008)	41
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	61, 65
<u>Boyd v. State,</u> 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	36
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991)	50
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 126 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2013)	61
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>Burch v. Louisiana,</u> 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	67
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	63
<u>Conde v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	61
<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	<i>passim</i>

<u>Daniels v. State,</u> 108 So. 2d 755 (Fla.1959)	43
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	41
<u>Deck v. Missouri,</u> 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	25, 54
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 627 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	49
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	60
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana,</u> 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	66
<u>England v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	56
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	57
<u>Frank v. State,</u> 163 So. 223 (Fla. 1935)	27
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	65
<u>Green v. State,</u> 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	39, 40
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	62
<u>Hendrix v. State,</u> 908 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 2005)	56
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	61
<u>In re Winship,</u> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	27, 38
<u>Jaramillo v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	31
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	66

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 92 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1956)	65
<u>Kalish v. State,</u> 124 So. 3d 185 (Fla. 2013)	61
<u>Kirkland v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	45
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	50
<u>Larry v. State,</u> 104 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	39
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 14 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2009)	27, 28, 29
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	63
<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	27
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 107 So. 3d 498 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	31, 32, 33
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	44
<u>Morrell v. State,</u> 297 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	50
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	47
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	39, 41, 42, 43
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	27
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	65
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	47
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	62

<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	1, 25, 59
<u>Robards v. State,</u> 112 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2013)	67
<u>Snelgrove v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2005)	62
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	54, 55, 63
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	60
<u>State v. Daniels,</u> 542 A.2d 306 (Conn. 1988)	63
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2006)	60, 64
<u>State. V. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	51
<u>Sumner v. Shuman,</u> 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	63
<u>Thorp v. State,</u> 777 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 2000)	34, 35
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1988)	48
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	60
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 896 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 2005)	37
<u>Wilcox v. State,</u> 39 Fla. L. Weekly S309 (Fla. May 8, 2014)	67
<u>Williams v. Florida,</u> 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	66
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 1 So. 3d 335 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	50
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 143 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1962)	29

<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	38
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	62
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	63
<u>Zommer v. State,</u> 31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010)	38
